2,722,882   1,952,920   827,237   2,765,110   10,154,299   13,034,787   67,176,877  - -   19,818,019  (8,684,318)

 109,767,813

AL MOAMMAR INFORMATION SYSTEMS COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2025

22

20. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Group had the following contingent liabilities as at the reporting date:

Contingent liabilities

30 June
 2025

⃀
(Unaudited)

31 December
2024

⃀
(Audited)

Letters of credit   95,434,540  184,128,470

Letter of guarantees   518,713,383  658,163,856

21. RESTATEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATIONS

21(a)  During the period, management has restated/reclassified certain account balances in the consolidated

financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2024. Summary of the adjustments in

the consolidated statement of financial position is presented below.

31 December

2024

31 December

2024

Consolidated statement of financial position at 31

December 2024

As previously

reported

Restatement

Restated

Investment classified as FVTPL (a) 177,967,563  (11,542,146) 166,425,417

Trade and other receivables (a) 686,922,930  8,878,575 695,801,505

Retained earnings (a) (112,080,824) 2,663,571 (109,417,253)

Contract assets (b)   1,060,567,223  (11,373,789) 1,049,193,434

Contract costs (b) 281,868,774  11,373,789  293,242,563

  -

(a) Certain units in Saudi Data Centre Fund to which the Group became entitled in respect of services

rendered in prior periods were incorrectly initially recognized as issued units and recorded under

investments at FVTPL, rather than being recorded as trade receivables. The related fair value gain

that had been recognized on these units was also reversed and appropriately adjusted against

retained earnings at 31 December 2024.

(b) Design and mobilization phase costs incurred under the facility management agreement for Saudi

Data Centre Fund were incorrectly classified as contract assets, whereas they should have been